At 31 March 2016 64.37 13.01 109.61 11.11 198.10

Additions - 0.72 0.45 0.50 1.67

Disposals/Adjustments - 0.21 - - 0.21

At 31 March 2017 64.37 13.52 110.06 11.61 199.56

Accumlated Depreciation and impairment

At 1 April 2015 55.81 5.78 43.81 4.97 110.37

Depreciation charge for the year 1.30 2.28 11.12 2.54 17.24

Impairment - - - - -

Disposals/Adjustments - 1.56 0.35 - 1.91

At 31 March 2016 57.11 6.50 54.58 7.51 125.70

Depreciation charge for the year 1.30 2.30 9.47 1.85 14.91

Impairment - - - - -

Disposals/Adjustments - 0.13 - - 0.13

At 31 March 2017 58.41 8.67 64.05 9.36 140.48

Net book value

At 31 March 2017 5.96 4.85 46.01 2.25 59.08

At 31 March 2016 7.26 6.51 55.03 3.60 72.40

At 1 April 2015 8.56 7.15 64.66 4.35 84.72

Note 3.1 :

Company has adopted to continue with carrying value of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial

statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS measured as per previous GAAP after adjusting any decommonissioning

liabilities. As per management estimate there is no decommonissing, restoration or similiar liablities on its property, plant and

equipment hence no adjustment in this regard is done.

 (`  in Lakhs)

13th Annual  Report  2016-1713th Annual  Report  2016-1713th Annual  Report  2016-1713th Annual  Report  2016-1713th Annual  Report  2016-17

47

Note: - 4
Other Intangible Assets

Particulars Computer Freight Sharing Total
Software Right

At Cost or deemed cost

At 1 April 2015 6.41 60,243.22 60,249.63

Addition - 1,346.04 1,346.04

Disposal/Adjustments - (71.24) (71.24)

At 31 March 2016 6.41 61,518.02 61,524.43

Addition during the year - 1,019.49 1,019.49

Adjustment - - -

Closing balance at 31 March 2017 6.41 62,537.51 62,543.92

 Amortisation and Impairment

At 1 April 2015 6.40 21,634.64 21,641.04

 Amortisation for the year - 1,741.53 1,741.53

 Impairment - - -

Disposal/Adjustments - (2.25) (2.25)

At 31 March 2016 6.40 23,373.92 23,380.32

 Amortisation - 1,791.40 1,791.40

 Impairment - - -

Disposal/Adjustments - - -

Closing balance at 31 March 2017 6.40 25,165.32 25,171.72

Net book value

 At 31 March 2017 0.01 37,372.19 37,372.20

 At 31 March 2016 0.01 38,144.10 38,144.11

 At 1 April 2015 0.01 38,608.58 38,608.59

Note 4.1 :

Amortisation on other intangible assets included in note-24 -”Depreciation & Amortisation”.

Note 4.2 :

Company has booked additions in the permanent way (Freight Sharing right) of ` 1,045.13 Lakhs during the financial

year 2014-15 as advised by Western Railway. During the F.Y. 2015-16 company had reduced ` 71.24 Lakhs from last

year additions as per revised advice of WR. Depreciation of ` 2.25 Lakhs has been reduced during the F.Y. 2015-16